

No. 16-35

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. ARMSTRONG,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN THOMPSON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals

**BRIEF FOR MARYLAND LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICERS, INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

DAVID R. FOX
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave
Boston, MA 02210

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION AND CLARIFY THAT NOT ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ARE PUBLIC OFFICIALS UNDER <i>NEW YORK TIMES</i>	4
A. The Court’s <i>New York Times</i> Precedent Reflects a Careful Balance Between Reputational Rights and Free Expression.....	4
B. Contrary to Lower Courts’ Decisions, the Court Has Never Held that Run-of-the- Mill Law Enforcement Officers Are Public Officials.....	8
C. Run-of-the-Mill Law Enforcement Officers Are Not Public Officials: There Are Too Many Of Them, They Do Not Set Government Policy, and It Is Unfair to Demand that They Surrender Their Rights to Defend Their Reputations	10
D. Lacking Specific Guidance from this Court, Lower Courts Routinely and Erroneously Hold that Ordinary Law Enforcement Officers Are Public Officials ...	13
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Colombo v. Times-Argus Ass'n</i> , 380 A.2d 80 (Vt. 1977)	17
<i>Coursey v. Greater Niles Twp. Publ'g Corp.</i> , 239 N.E.2d 837 (Ill. 1968)	17
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	7
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilligan v. King</i> , 264 N.Y.S.2d 309 (Sup. Ct. 1965)	17
<i>Gray v. Udevitz</i> , 656 F.2d 588 (10th Cir. 1981)	19, 20
<i>Henry v. Collins</i> , 380 U.S. 356 (1965) (per curiam)	7, 18
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	6
<i>Jackson v. Filliben</i> , 281 A.2d 604 (Del. 1971)	17
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	8

<i>Kidder v. Anderson</i> , 354 So. 2d 1306 (La. 1978)	17
<i>Meiners v. Moriarity</i> , 563 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Moity v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 201 (1964) (per curiam)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist.</i> 205, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	7
<i>Roche v. Egan</i> , 433 A.2d 757 (Me. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	9, 18
<i>Starr v. Beckley Newspapers Corp.</i> , 201 S.E.2d 911 (W. Va. 1974)	17
<i>State v. Moity</i> , 159 So. 2d 149 (La. 1963), <i>rev'd</i> , 379 U.S. 201 (1964)	11
<i>Thompson v. St. Amant</i> , 196 So. 2d 255 (La. 1967)	9
<i>Thuma v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 867 (D. Md. 1972)	17

Time, Inc. v. Pape,
401 U.S. 279 (1971) 18

Wollman v. Graff,
287 N.W.2d 104 (S.D. 1980) 20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. art. VII, § 65 (1921)..... 7

Other Authorities

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, 2008 (June 2012), <http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fleo08.pdf> 10, 11

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, NATIONAL SOURCES OF LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYMENT DATA (Apr. 2016), <http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/nsleed.pdf> 10, 11

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, NATIONAL COMPENSATION SURVEY, Series NWU009999910200003310122505000 (extracted July 31, 2016), <http://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/srgate> 12, 13

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, NATIONAL COMPENSATION SURVEY, Series NWU009999910200003330502505000 (extracted July 31, 2016), <http://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/srgate> 12

Criminal Justice Information Servs., U.S.
Dep't of Justice, *Crime in the United States*
2013, Table 78: Texas, [https://ucr.fbi.gov/
crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/
tables/table-78/table-78-cuts/table_78
_full_time_law_enforcement_employees
_texas_by_city_2013.xls](https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/table-78/table-78-cuts/table_78_full_time_law_enforcement_employees_texas_by_city_2013.xls) 13

DAVID ELDER, *DEFAMATION: A LAWYERS' GUIDE*
(July 2016) 7, 8

Scott McLean, *Low Pay Pushing Dallas Police*
Officers to Go Elsewhere, CNN.COM (July 19,
2016), [http://www.cnn.com/2016/07/19/us/
low-pay-dallas-police/](http://www.cnn.com/2016/07/19/us/low-pay-dallas-police/) 13
